

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

State of North Dakota, et al.

Appeal Nos. 14-2156 & 14-2251

Appellees,

v.

Beverly Heydinger, Commissioner and Chair,
Minnesota Public Utilities Commission, et
al.,

Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA
Civil No.: 11-cv-03232-SRN
The Honorable Susan R. Nelson

**APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS' BRIEF AND
SUPPLEMENTAL ADDENDUM**

NORTH DAKOTA ATTORNEY
GENERAL
AND
WINTHROP & WEINSTINE, P.A.
Thomas H. Boyd (200517)
Brent A. Lorentz (0386865)
225 South Sixth Street, Suite 3500
Minneapolis, MN 55402-4629
(612) 604-6400
tboyd@winthrop.com
blorentz@winthrop.com
*Attorneys for Appellees/Cross-Appellants
State of North Dakota, Industrial
Commission of North Dakota, Lignite
Energy Council, Basin Electric Power*

OFFICE OF MINNESOTA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
Alethea M. Huyser
Michael Everson
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1100
St. Paul, MN 55101-2128
(651) 757-1243
*Attorneys for Appellants/Cross-
Appellees Beverly Heydinger,
Commissioner and Chair, Minnesota
Public Utilities Commission, David
C. Boyd, Commissioner, Minnesota
Public Utilities Commission, Nancy
Lange, Commissioner and Vice
Chair, Minnesota Public Utilities*

Cooperative, The North American Coal Corporation, Great Northern Properties Limited Partnership, Missouri Basin Municipal Power Agency d/b/a Missouri River Energy Services, Minnkota Power Cooperative, Inc.

Claire M. Olson
Casey Jacobson
Basin Electric Power Cooperative
Office of General Counsel
1717 East Interstate Avenue
Bismarck, ND 58503-0564
Phone: (701) 557-5317

Attorneys for Basin Electric Power Cooperative

William Taylor
Woods, Fuller, Shultz and Smith
300 S. Phillips Ave., Suite 300
P.O. Box 5027
Sioux Falls, SD 57117-5027
Phone: (605) 336-3890

Attorneys for Missouri Basin Municipal Power Agency d/b/a Missouri River Energy Services

Wyatt Hogan
Great Northern Properties L.P.
601 Jefferson Street
Suite 3600
Houston, TX 77002
Phone: (713) 751-7500

Attorney for Great Northern Properties Limited Partnership

Commission, Dan M. Lipschultz, Commissioner, Minnesota Public Utilities Commission, Betsy Wergin, Commissioner, Minnesota Public Utilities Commission, and Mike Rothman, Commissioner, Minnesota Department of Commerce, each in his or her official capacity

John Neumann
The North American Coal Corporation
5340 Legacy Drive, Building 1
Suite 300
Plano, TX 75024
Phone: (972) 448-5400

Attorneys for The North American Coal Corporation

Gerad C. Paul

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
SUMMARY OF CASE AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
STATEMENT OF ISSUES FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. REGIONAL, INTERCONNECTED ELECTRIC SYSTEMS.....	5
B. RTOs AND ITOs.....	7
C. MISO.....	8
D. 216H.03, SUBDS. 3(2)-(3) REGULATE NON-MINNESOTA ENTITIES AND OUT-OF-STATE ACTIVITIES.....	10
E. TRANSACTION “PROponents” MUST SUBMIT TO MINNESOTA REGULATION FOR ILLUSORY “OFFSET” EXCEPTIONS.....	13
F. 216H.03, SUBDS. 3(2)-(3) APPLICATION TO BASIN, MINNKOTA, AND MRES.....	14
1. Basin.....	17
2. Minnkota.....	19
3. MRES.....	20
G. APPELLANTS’ PRIOR INTERPRETATIONS OF 216H.03, SUBDS. 3(2)-(3).	21
1. Dairyland/Weston-4.....	21
2. GRE/Spiritwood.....	23
ARGUMENT SUMMARY	26

ARGUMENT	27
I. APPELLEES HAVE STANDING AND THEIR CHALLENGE IS RIPE FOR ADJUDICATION.	27
A. Appellees Have Standing To Challenge 216H.03, Subds. 3(2)-(3).....	27
B. Appellees’ Claims Are Ripe For Adjudication.	32
II. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY EXERCISED ITS DISCRETION IN DECLINING ABSTENTION.	34
III. 216H.03, SUBDS. 3(2)-(3) VIOLATES THE DORMANT COMMERCE CLAUSE.....	38
A. The District Court Correctly Held 216H.03, subds. 3(2)-(3) Violates The Extraterritoriality Doctrine.	38
1. Extraterritoriality Doctrine.....	38
2. 216H.03, Subds. 3(2)-(3) Regulates Non-Minnesota Entities And Out-Of-State Activities.....	41
3. 216H.03 Requires Non-Minnesota Entities To Seek Regulatory Approval From Minnesota.	46
4. 216H.03, Subds. 3(2)-(3) Is Not An Extension Of Minnesota’s Traditional Regulatory Authority.	47
B. Appellants’ Evolving Interpretations Of 216H.03, Subds. 3(2)-(3).....	50
C. 216H.03, Subds. 3(2)-(3) Discriminates Against Interstate Commerce.	53
D. 216H.03, Subds. 3(2)-(3) Fails the <i>Pike</i> Balancing Test	56
1. 216H.03 Does Not Effectuate A Legitimate Local Purpose.....	56
2. 216H.03 Effects On Interstate Commerce Are Not Incidental.....	58

IV.	THE NGEA IS PREEMPTED BY THE FEDERAL POWER ACT.....	60
A.	FERC Has Exclusive Jurisdiction Over Transmission of Electric Energy In Interstate Commerce and The Sale of Such Energy At Wholesale.....	60
B.	§ 216H.03, Subds. 3(2)-(3) Regulates Wholesale Transactions.	62
C.	216H.03 Regulates Transmission In Interstate Commerce.....	63
D.	216H.03 Subd. 3(2)-(3) Exceeds Traditional State Authority.	65
1.	216H.03 Subd. 3(2)-(3) Are Not Within “Prudency Review” Or Other Retail Rate Authority.....	65
2.	216H.03 Subd. 3(2)-(3) Regulates Regional Generation Sources.	67
3.	216H.03 Subd. 3(2)-(3) Do Not Fall Within PURPA Authority	68
V.	THE NGEA IS PREEMPTED BY THE CLEAN AIR ACT.....	70
VI.	DISTRICT COURT NARROWLY TAILORED THE RELIEF GRANTED IN THIS CASE.....	73
VII.	CROSS-APPELLANTS ARE ENTITLED TO REASONABLE ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND NONTAXABLE COSTS.....	74
	CONCLUSION.....	76
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	81
	SUPPLEMENTAL ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page No.</u>
<u>Cases:</u>	
<i>ABF Freight Sys., Inc. v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 645 F.3d 954 (8th Cir. 2011)	31
<i>Alliance for Clean Coal v. Miller</i> , 44 F.3d 591 (7th Cir. 1995)	54
<i>Alliant Energy Corp. v. Bie</i> , 330 F.3d 904 (7th Cir. 2003)	51
<i>Alliant Energy Corp. v. Bie</i> , 277 F.3d 916 (7th Cir. 2002)	27-28
<i>Am. Beverage Ass’n v. Snyder</i> , 700 F.3d 796 (6th Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 2013 WL 1935301 (S.Ct. Oct. 7, 2013)	40
<i>Am. Booksellers Found. v. Dean</i> , 342 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2003)	43-44
<i>Am. Charities for Reasonable Fundraising Regulation, Inc. v. Shiffrin</i> , 46 F.Supp.2d 143 (D. Conn. 1999)	35
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Conn.</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2527 (2011).....	2, 71
<i>Am. Libraries Ass’n v. Pataki</i> , 969 F.Supp. 160 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	1, 39
<i>Babbit v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	32
<i>Bacchus Imports, Ltd. v. Dias</i> , 468 U.S. 263 (1984).....	55

<i>Baldwin v. G.A.F. Seelig, Inc.</i> , 294 U.S. 511 (1935).....	1, 40, 41, 51
<i>Baran v. Port of Beaumont Navigation Dist. of Jefferson Cnty., Tex.</i> , 57 F.3d 436 (5th Cir. 1995)	36
<i>Bibb v. Navajo Freight Lines, Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 520 (1959).....	39
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	39, 41
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. New York State Liquor Auth.</i> 476 U.S. 573 (1986).....	40, 47
<i>C&A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown, N.Y.</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994).....	1, 39-40, 41, 53
<i>Cal. Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> , 134 FERC ¶61044 (2011).....	69
<i>Cal. Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> , 132 FERC ¶61047 (2010).....	69
<i>Charvat v. Mut. First Fed. Credit Union</i> , 725 F.3d 819 (8th Cir. 2013)	31
<i>Chem. Waste Mgt., Inc. v. Hunt</i> , 504 U.S. 334 (1992).....	51
<i>City of Houston, Texas v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987).....	36
<i>City of Jefferson City, Mo. v. Cingular Wireless, LLC</i> , 531 F.3d 595 (8th Cir. 2008)	1, 35
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1138 (2013).....	31

<i>Clean Air Mkts. Grp. v. Pataki</i> , 338 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2003)	1, 2, 39, 70, 72
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	27
<i>Colo. River Water Conservations Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976).....	36
<i>Conn. Dep’t of Pub. Util. Control v. FERC</i> , 569 F.3d 477 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	48
<i>Cotto Waxo Co. v. Williams</i> , 46 F.3d 790 (8th Cir. 1995)	40
<i>Crossroads Cogeneration Corp. v. Orange & Rockland Utils., Inc.</i> , 159 F.3d 129 (3d Cir. 1998)	69
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993).....	60
<i>De Jesus Nazario v. Morris Rodriguez</i> , 554 F.3d 196 (1st Cir. 2009).....	75
<i>Dennis v. Higgins</i> , 498 U.S. 439 (1991).....	2, 74, 75
<i>Edgar v. MITE Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982).....	39, 40
<i>Energy & Envtl. Legal Inst. v. Epel</i> , 2014 WL 1874977 (D. Colo. May 9, 2014)	49
<i>Fed. Power Comm’n v. S. Cal. Edison Co.</i> , 376 U.S. 205 (1964).....	7, 66
<i>Fort Gratiot Sanitary Landfill, Inc. v. Mich. Dep’t of Natural Resources</i> , 504 U.S. 353 (1992).....	42

<i>Gray v. City of Valley Park, Mo.</i> , 567 F.3d 976 (8th Cir. 2009)	1, 29
<i>Greater N.Y. Metro. Food Council v. McGuire</i> , 6 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 1993)	35
<i>Harmon v. City of Kansas City, Missouri</i> , 197 F.3d 321 (8th Cir. 1999)	30
<i>Harris v. Mexican Specialty Foods, Inc.</i> , 564 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2009)	32
<i>Haw. Hous. Auth. v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984).....	1, 35, 36
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	38, 39, 40, 43, 55
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	75
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979).....	58
<i>Ill. Commerce Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 721 F.3d 764 (7th Cir. 2013)	49
<i>Ill. Natural Gas Co. v. Cent. Ill. Pub. Serv. Co.</i> , 314 U.S. 498 (1942).....	62, 66
<i>Indep. Energy Producers v. Cal. Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 36 F.3d 848 (9th Cir. 1994)	69
<i>Int’l Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987).....	73
<i>Iowa League of Cities v. EPA</i> , 711 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 2013)	1, 34

<i>Jones v. Gale</i> , 470 F.3d 1261 (8th Cir. 2006)	1, 27
<i>Kansas City S. Ry. v. Kaw Valley Drainage Dist.</i> , 233 U.S. 75 (1914).....	60
<i>KCCP Trust v. City of North Kansas City</i> , 432 F.3d 897 (8th Cir. 2005)	33
<i>Keller v. City of Fremont</i> , 719 F.3d 931 (8th Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2140 (2014).....	29
<i>Lac Du Flambeau Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians v. Norton</i> , 422 F.3d 490 (7th Cir. 2005)	27
<i>Lead Indus. Ass’n, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 647 F.2d 1130 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	72
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972).....	36
<i>Maine v. Taylor</i> , 477 U.S. 131 (1986).....	57
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981).....	66
<i>Mazanec v. N. Judson-San Pierre Sch. Corp.</i> , 763 F.2d 845 (7th Cir. 1985)	36
<i>Minn. Citizens Concerned for Life v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 113 F.3d 129 (8th Cir. 1997)	29
<i>Miss. Power & Light Co. v. Miss. ex rel. Moore</i> , 487 U.S. 354 (1988).....	1, 61
<i>N. Natural Gas Co. v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> , 377 F.3d 817 (8th Cir. 2004)	60

<i>N. Natural Gas Co. v. State Corp. Comm’n</i> , 372 U.S. 84 (1963).....	66
<i>N. States Power Co. v. MPUC</i> , 344 N.W.2d 374 (Minn. 1984)	63
<i>N.C. ex rel Cooper v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , 615 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2010)	2, 72
<i>N.J. Bd. of Pub. Utils. v. FERC</i> , 744 F.3d 74 (3d Cir. 2014)	7
<i>N.Y. Life Ins. Co. v. Head</i> , 234 U.S. 149 (1914).....	41
<i>Nat’l City Lines, Inc. v. LLC Corp.</i> , 687 F.2d 1122 (8th Cir. 1982)	1, 36
<i>Nat’l Elect. Mfrs. Ass’n v. Sorrell</i> , 272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001)	44
<i>Nat’l Foreign Trade Council v. Natsios</i> , 181 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 1999).....	43
<i>Nat’l Solid Waste Mgmt. Ass’n v. Meyer</i> , 165 F.3d 1151 (7th Cir. 1999)	39, 42, 43
<i>Nat’l Solid Waste Mgmt. Ass’n v. Meyer</i> , 63 F.3d 652 (7th Cir. 1995)	1, 42
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Watkins</i> , 954 F.2d 974 (4th Cir. 1992)	31
<i>Neb. Pub. Power Dist. v. MidAm. Energy Co.</i> , 234 F.3d 1032 (8th Cir. 2000)	34
<i>New England Power Co. v. New Hampshire</i> , 455 U.S. 331 (1982).....	1, 61

<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932).....	42
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....	6
<i>Nw. Cent. Pipeline Corp. v. State Corp. Comm’n of Kansas</i> , 489 U.S. 493 (1989).....	66
<i>Or. Waste Sys. v. Dep’t of Env’tl. Quality</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994).....	53
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation & Dev. Comm’n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983).....	34
<i>Panhandle E. Pipe Line Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 332 U.S. 507 (1947).....	7
<i>Pharm. Research Mfrs. of Am. v. Walsh</i> , 538 U.S. 644 (2003).....	39
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970).....	56
<i>Piney Run Pres. Ass’n v. Cnty. Comm’rs of Carroll Cnty.</i> , 268 F.3d 255 (4th Cir. 2001)	30-31
<i>Pioneer Military Lending, Inc. v. Manning</i> , 2 F.3d 280 (8th Cir. 1993)	75
<i>Potrero Hills Landfill, Inc. v. Cnty. of Solano</i> , 657 F.3d 876 (9th Cir. 2011)	35
<i>Power Res. Grp., Inc. v. Pub. Util. Comm’n of Tex.</i> , 422 F.3d 231 (5th Cir. 2005)	69
<i>PPL EnergyPlus, LLC v. Nazarian</i> , 753 F.3d 467 (4th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>

<i>PPL EnergyPlus, LLC v. Solomon</i> , 766 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pub. Utils. Comm’n v. Attleboro Steam & Elec. Co.</i> , 273 U.S. 83 (1927).....	60
<i>Pub. Utils. Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 900 F.2d 269 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	62
<i>Pub. Water Supply Dist. No. 10 of Cass Cnty., Mo. v. City of Peculiar, Mo.</i> , 345 F.3d 570 (8th Cir. 2003).....	32
<i>R.R. Comm’n of Tx. v. Pullman Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 496 (1941).....	35
<i>Rocky Mountain Farmers’ Union v. Corey</i> , 740 F.3d 507 (9th Cir. 2014).....	45
<i>Rocky Mountain Farmers’ Union v. Corey</i> , 730 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2013).....	45
<i>Russell v. Burris</i> , 146 F.3d 563 (8th Cir. 1998).....	29
<i>S. Pac. Co. v. Ariz. ex rel. Sullivan</i> , 325 U.S. 761 (1945).....	39, 56, 59
<i>S. Union Co. v. Mo. Public Serv. Comm’n</i> , 289 F.3d 503 (8th Cir. 2002).....	41
<i>Schneidewind v. ANR Pipeline Co.</i> , 485 U.S. 293 (1988).....	62
<i>Sierra Club v. United States Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 645 F.3d 978 (8th Cir. 2011).....	32
<i>S.D. Farm Bureau v. Hazeltine</i> , 340 F.3d 583 (8th Cir. 2003).....	1, 27

<i>S.D. Mining Ass’n, Inc. v. Lawrence Cnty.</i> , 155 F.3d 1005 (8th Cir. 1998)	33-34
<i>SPGGC, LLC. v. Blumenthal</i> , 505 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2007)	44
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 296 (1998).....	32, 33
<i>United Food & Commercial Workers Int’l Union, AFL-CIO, CLC v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 857 F.2d 422 (8th Cir. 1988)	30
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000).....	62
<i>United States v. Pub. Util. Comm’n of Cal.</i> , 345 U.S. 295 (1953).....	61
<i>W. Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy</i> , 512 U.S. 186 (1994).....	58
<i>Wash. Env’tl. Council v. Bellon</i> , 732 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2013)	57
<i>Waste Sys. Corp. v. Martin Cnty.</i> , 985 F.2d 1381 (8th Cir. 1993)	74-75

Constitutions:

U.S. Const., art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	1
U.S. Const., art. IV, § 2.....	1, 2, 60

Statutes:

16 U.S.C. § 824(a)	6, 61
16 U.S.C. § 824(b)(1).....	7, 61
16 U.S.C. § 824a-3(f).....	69

42 U.S.C. § 1988.....	2
42 U.S.C. § 7407.....	2
42 U.S.C. § 7407(a).....	71
42 U.S.C. § 7410.....	2
42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(1).....	71
42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2)(D)(i).....	71
42 U.S.C. § 7420.....	2
42 U.S.C. § 7420(a)(1)(B)(i).....	71
42 U.S.C. § 7426.....	2
42 U.S.C. § 7426(a)(1)(b).....	71
42 U.S.C. § 7426(b).....	71
Minn. Stat. § 216B.02, subd. 4.....	48
Minn. Stat. § 216B.025.....	48
Minn. Stat. § 216B.026.....	48
Minn. Stat. § 216B.03.....	48
Minn. Stat. § 216B.16.....	48
Minn. Stat. § 216B.243.....	48
Minn. Stat. § 216B.2421.....	64
Minn. Stat. § 216B.2422, subd. 2.....	48
Minn. Stat. § 216B.2421, subd. 2(1).....	13
Minn. Stat. § 216B.2422, subd. 2b.....	48
Minn. Stat. § 216H.01, subd. 2.....	57
Minn. Stat. § 216H.02, subd. 1.....	57, 59
Minn. Stat. § 216H.02, subd. 2.....	57
Minn. Stat. § 216H.03, subd. 1.....	13, 64
Minn. Stat. § 216H.03, subd. 2.....	<i>passim</i>
Minn. Stat. § 216H.03, subd. 3.....	<i>passim</i>
Minn. Stat. § 216H.03, subd. 3(2).....	<i>passim</i>
Minn. Stat. § 216H.03, subds. 3(2)-(3).....	<i>passim</i>
Minn. Stat. § 216H.03, subd. 4(a).....	46
Minn. Stat. § 216H.03, subd. 4(c).....	14, 46
Minn. Stat. § 216H.10, subd. 5.....	57
Minn. H.J., 87th Leg., 4971 (2011).....	11
Minn. S.J., 87th Leg., 3048c (2011).....	11

Other:

Adler, *Climate Balkanization: Dormant Commerce
and the Limits of State Energy Policy*,
3 LSU J. of Energy L. & Resources 153 (2014)49, 57
